

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	
SARAHJANE BLUM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-12229-JLT
Plaintiffs,)	
)	(Leave To File Excess Pages Granted
v.)	on 3/7/12)
)	
ERIC HOLDER, <i>in his official capacity</i>)	Oral Argument Set For May 14, 2012
<i>as Attorney General of the United States</i>)	(By Order of the Court on 3/7/12)
<i>of America,</i>)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1) FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Not Suffered Any Specific Present Objective Harm or Alleged a Threat of Specific Future Harm..	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Ripe for Review.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.	15
A. The AETA is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad.	16
B. The AETA is Not Impermissibly Vague.	22
C. The AETA is Viewpoint and Content Neutral.....	27
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Am. Commc’n Assn. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1976).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	21
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	24
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	28
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 26

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... *passim*

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010). 22, 23

Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
367 U.S. 303 (1961)..... 18

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 6, 8, 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 12, 14

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003). 6

McCullen v. Coakley,
571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009). 21, 29

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 8

Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 16, 17

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011). 5, 6

N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996). 6, 8, 14

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 21, 22

Osediacz v. City of Cranston,
414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005). 13, 14

Ozonoff v. Berzak,
744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984). 8, 9

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).. . . . 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).. . . . 20

R.I. Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999). *passim*

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).. . . . 16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).. . . . 23

United States v. Ahlers,
305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002). 19

United States v. Buddenberg,
2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2009). 17, 19

United States v. Champlin Refining Co.,
341 U.S. 290 (1951).. . . . 20

United States v. Dinwiddie,
76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996). 28

United States v. Fullmer,
584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).. . . . 21

United States v. Weslin,
156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998).. . . . 28, 29

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).. . . . 16, 22, 26

Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).. . . . 6

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 16, 23

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 16-17, 22

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 16

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2002). 3

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006). *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

*Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and
Homeland Security of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 34*..... 14, 20, 27

152 Cong. Rec. H8590 (daily ed. Nov. 12, 2006). 3, 20

152 Cong. Rec. S10793-05 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2006)..... 20
